



EXPLORATION SCHYAN EXPLORATION INC.

Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements

**For the three and six months ended
June 30, 2018 and 2017**



EXPLORATION SCHYAN EXPLORATION INC.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed financial statements of Schyan Exploration Inc. / Exploration Schyan Inc. (the "Company") are the responsibility of the management and Board of Directors of the Company.

The unaudited interim condensed financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the Statement of Financial Position date. In the opinion of management, the financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the period presented by the financial statements and (ii) the financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition and results of operations of the Company, as of the date of and for the period presented by the financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

"Lisa McCormack"
Chief Executive Officer

"Arvin Ramos"
Chief Financial Officer

**EXPLORATION SCHYAN EXPLORATION INC.****Interim Condensed Statements of Financial Position**

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

<i>As at</i>	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6)	13,225	26,303
Short-term investments (Note 7)	42,500	82,250
Receivables and other assets (Note 8)	1,642	3,829
Total assets	57,367	112,382
Liabilities		
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables (Note 9)	184,986	144,392
Due to related parties (Note 10)	329,033	319,618
Total liabilities	514,019	464,010
Shareholders' Deficiency		
Capital Stock (Note 12)	531,694	531,694
Share-based Payment Reserves (Note 13)	36,262	36,262
Deficit	(1,024,608)	(919,584)
Total shareholders' deficiency	(456,652)	(351,628)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency	57,367	112,382

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 15)
Subsequent Events (Note 16)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD ON AUGUST 27, 2018:

Signed "Lisa McCormack"
Director

Signed "Kelly Malcolm"
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.



EXPLORATION SCHYAN EXPLORATION INC.

**Interim Condensed Statements of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss**

**((Unaudited))
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Administrative Expenses				
General and administrative	1,556	3,454	5,852	6,610
Shareholder information	2,818	3,086	4,815	4,582
Investor relations and travel	-	3,298	5,964	4,911
Professional fees <i>(Note 11)</i>	46,643	5,225	48,643	8,294
Exploration and evaluation expenditures <i>(Note 14)</i>	-	-	-	25
Loss before the undernoted	(51,017)	(15,063)	(65,274)	(24,422)
Change in fair value of short-term investments	(14,250)	250	(39,750)	11,000
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(65,267)	(14,813)	(105,024)	(13,422)
Loss per share - basic and diluted	(0.02)	(0.00)	(0.03)	(0.00)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and diluted	3,961,372	3,961,372	3,961,372	3,961,372

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.



**EXPLORATION SCHYAN EXPLORATION
INC.**

Interim Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Capital Stock		Reserves		Total
	Number of shares	Amount	Share based payments	(Deficit)	
Balance at December 31, 2016	3,961,372	\$ 531,694	\$ 36,262	\$ (873,871)	\$ (305,915)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(13,422)	(13,422)
Balance at June 30, 2017	3,961,372	\$ 531,694	\$ 36,262	\$ (887,293)	\$ (319,337)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(32,291)	(32,291)
Balance at December 31, 2017	3,961,372	\$ 531,694	\$ 36,262	\$ (919,584)	\$ (351,628)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(105,024)	(105,024)
Balance at June 30, 2018	3,961,372	\$ 531,694	\$ 36,262	\$ (1,024,608)	\$ (456,652)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.



EXPLORATION SCHYAN EXPLORATION INC.

Interim Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

<i>For the Six Months Ended June 30,</i>	2018	2017
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(105,024)	(13,422)
Adjustment to reconcile net loss to net cash used by operating activities:		
Change in fair value of short-term investments	39,750	(11,000)
Net Change in non-working capital items:		
Receivables and other assets	2,187	2,876
Trade and other payables	40,594	6,799
Due to related parties	9,415	7,705
Cash flows used in operating activities	(13,078)	(7,042)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(13,078)	(7,042)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period (Note 6)	26,303	52,216
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period (Note 6)	13,225	45,174

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.



EXPLORATION SCHYAN EXPLORATION INC.

**Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Schyan Exploration Inc. / Exploration Schyan Inc. (the "Company" or "Schyan") was incorporated in Canada under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) and carries on business in one segment, being the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties in Canada. The Company's registered and head office is located at 370 Steeles Avenue West, Suite 203, Thornhill, Ontario, L4J 6X1.

As at June 30, 2018, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$456,652 (December 31, 2017 - \$351,628), had not yet achieved profitable operations, has accumulated losses of \$1,024,608 (December 31, 2017 - \$919,584) and expects to incur future losses in the development of its business, all of which represent material uncertainties which cast substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be material.

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The Company's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to raise additional financing, if necessary, or alternatively upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements, aboriginal claims, unregistered claims, social licensing requirements and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements. The Company's assets may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiating contracts and political uncertainty.

Management plans to secure the necessary financing through a combination of the issue of new equity or debt instruments and the entering into joint venture arrangements. Nevertheless, there is no assurance that these initiatives will be successful.

The Company will require substantial additional funds to further explore and, if warranted, develop its exploration properties. The Company has limited financial resources and no current source of recurring revenue, and there is no assurance that additional funding will be available to the Company to carry out the completion of its planned exploration activities. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favourable. Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in the delay or indefinite postponement of further exploration and property development. The terms of any additional financing obtained by the Company could result in substantial dilution to the shareholders of the Company.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

These unaudited interim condensed financial statements including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ("IAS 34") using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC").

These financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 27, 2018.

2.2 Basis of presentation and functional and presentation currency

These unaudited interim condensed financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those applied in the Company's December 31, 2017 annual audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with these statements.

The financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company.



EXPLORATION SCHYAN EXPLORATION INC.

**Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.3 Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations

New standards and interpretations adopted

- Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRSIC”) that are mandatory and applicable to Schyan for its annual period beginning January 1, 2018. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The following has been adopted and the Company has assessed that the new standard has no significant impact to the financial statements.
- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. - IFRS 9 covers the classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting of financial assets and financial liabilities and the effective date is for annual periods on or after January 1, 2018. Amendments to IFRS 9 also provide relief from the requirement to restate comparative financial statements for the effect of applying IFRS 9. Instead, additional transition disclosures will be required to help investors understand the effect that the initial application of IFRS 9 has on the classification and measurement of financial instruments.

3. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company considers its capital to be equity, which is comprised of capital stock, reserve accounts and deficit, which as at June 30, 2018 totaled (\$456,652), (December 31, 2017 - (\$351,628)). The Company’s capital structure is adjusted based on the funds available to the Company such that it may continue exploration and development of its properties for the mining of minerals that are economically recoverable. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria, but rather relies on the expertise of management and other professionals to sustain future development of the business.

The Company’s properties are in the exploration and evaluation stage and, as a result, the Company currently has no source of operating cash flow. The Company intends to raise such funds as and when required to complete its projects. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to raise additional funds on reasonable terms. The only sources of future funds presently available to the Company are through the sale of equity capital of the Company or the sale by the Company of an interest in any of its properties in whole or in part. The ability of the Company to arrange such financing in the future will depend in part upon the prevailing capital market conditions as well as the business performance of the Company. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing, if needed, on terms satisfactory to the Company.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the periods ended June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions.

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value

The Company has designated its cash equivalents and short-term investments as FVTPL, which are measured at fair value. Cash and receivables and other assets are classified for accounting purposes as loans and receivables, which are measured at amortized cost. Trade and other payables and due to related parties are classified for accounting purposes as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost.

As at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the carrying and fair value amounts of the Company’s financial instruments are approximately equivalent due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these instruments.

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market information and information about financial instruments. These estimates are subject to and involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates.



4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value (continued)

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels: Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The fair value of short-term investments are based on quoted market prices in active markets and are classified as level 1 financial instruments under the fair value hierarchy. Cash equivalents are classified as level 2 financial instruments.

A summary of the Company's risk exposures as it relates to financial instruments are reflected below:

i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counter-party's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The credit risk is attributable to various financial instruments, as noted below. The credit risk is limited to the carrying value amount carried on the statement of financial position.

- a. **Cash and cash equivalents** – Cash and cash equivalents are held with major Canadian banks and therefore the risk of loss is minimal.
- b. **Receivables and other assets** – The Company is not exposed to significant credit risk as this amount is due from the Canadian Federal government.

ii) Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities as they become due. As at June 30, 2018, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$456,652 (December 31, 2017 - \$351,628). In order to meet its longer-term working capital and property exploration expenditures, the Company intends on securing further financing to ensure that those obligations are properly discharged. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing on terms satisfactory to the Company. If additional financing is raised by the issuance of shares from the treasury of the Company, control of the Company may change and shareholders may suffer additional dilution. If adequate financing is not available, the Company may be required to delay, reduce the scope of, or eliminate one or more exploration activities or relinquish rights to certain of its interests. Failure to obtain additional financing on a timely basis could cause the Company to forfeit some or all of its interests and reduce or terminate its operations therein. The Company's financial liabilities generally have contractual maturities of 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, commodity prices and/or stock market movements (price risk).

a. Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate price risk due to the short-term nature of its monetary assets and liabilities. Cash not required in the short term, is invested in short-term guaranteed investment certificates, as appropriate.

b. Price risk

The Company holds the common shares of publicly traded companies. The Company has classified these investments as FVTPL and such common shares are subject to stock market volatility. The value of these financial instruments fluctuates on a daily basis due to external market factors that are not within the control of the Company. The Company monitors the trading value of these common shares in order to ensure that, if in the best interest of the Company, sale of the shares is made under favourable conditions.

**5. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS**

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes the following movements are "reasonably possible" over a one year period:

The Company's short-term investments are subject to fair value fluctuations. As at June 30, 2018, if the quoted market value of short-term investments had decreased/increased by 10% net loss would have been approximately \$4,250 (December 31, 2017 - \$8,225) higher/lower. Similarly, as at June 30, 2018, reported equity would have been approximately \$4,250 (December 31, 2017 - \$8,225) lower/higher as a result of a 10% decrease/increase in the fair value of short-term investments.

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The balance at June 30, 2018, consists of \$13,225 (December 31, 2017 - \$26,303) on deposit with a major Canadian bank.

Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:

	As at	
	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Cash	\$ 13,225	\$ 26,303
Cash equivalents	-	-
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 13,225	\$ 26,303

7. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Short-term investments were comprised of 50,000 common shares of Balmoral Resources Ltd; 50,000 common shares of Barkerville Gold Mines Ltd.; and 50,000 common shares of Eastmain Resources Inc. (December 31, 2017 – 50,000 common shares of Balmoral Resources Ltd; 50,000 common shares of Barkerville Gold Mines Ltd.; and 50,000 common shares of Eastmain Resources Inc.), all publicly listed companies.

As at June 30, 2018, the short-term investments had a quoted market value approximating \$42,500 (December 31, 2017 - \$82,250). The impact to the financial statements of this revaluation to quoted market value resulted in a decrease of \$39,750 (2017 – increase of \$11,000) to the value of the investments with a corresponding loss on change in fair value of short-term investment of \$39,750 (2017 – increase of \$11,000).

8. RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS

The Company's receivables and other assets arise from Harmonized Sales Tax ("HST") receivable. These are broken down as follows:

	As at	
	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
HST receivable	\$ 1,642	\$ 3,829
Total receivables and other assets	\$ 1,642	\$ 3,829

At June 30, 2018, the Company anticipates full recovery of these amounts and therefore no impairment has been recorded against these receivables. The Company holds no collateral for any receivable amounts outstanding as at June 30, 2018.



EXPLORATION SCHYAN EXPLORATION INC.

**Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade and other payables of the Company are principally comprised of amounts outstanding for trade purchases relating to exploration activities and amounts payable for operating and financing activities.

The following is an aged analysis of the trade and other payables:

	As at	
	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Less than 1 month	\$ 46,350	\$ 4,031
1 month to 3 months	445	3,127
Over 3 months	138,191	137,234
Total Trade and Other Payables	\$ 184,986	\$ 144,392

10. DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Balance, beginning of year/period	\$ 319,618	\$ 306,406
Transactions in the year/period:		
Related party reimbursements payable	9,415	13,212
Balance, end of year/period	\$ 329,033	\$ 319,618

The balances due to related parties are owing to directors and officers of the Company and are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

As at June 30, 2018, the trade and other payables balance includes related party amounts of \$nil (December 31, 2017 - \$5,370). The related parties are directors of the Company. The amounts are for services rendered during previous periods and arose as a result of transactions entered into with the related parties in the ordinary course of business.

11. KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION

The financial statements include balances and transactions with directors and/or officers of the Company.

These expenditures are summarized as follows:

	Six Months Ended	
	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
Legal fees paid to a director's firm	\$ -	\$ -
Management and consulting fees	\$ -	\$ -

In accordance with IAS 24, Related Party Disclosures, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company.



Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

12. CAPITAL STOCK**Capital Stock**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. The issued and outstanding common shares consist of the following:

	# of shares	Amount
Balance at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017	3,961,372	\$ 531,694

Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan pursuant to which options to purchase common shares may be granted to certain officers, directors, employees and consultants. The plan allows for the issuance of up to 367,000 stock options. As at June 30, 2018; the Company had 367,000 (December 31, 2017 – 367,000) options available for issuance. There were no stock option activity during the six months ended June 30, 2018 or 2017.

13. RESERVE FOR SHARE BASED PAYMENTS

A summary of the changes in the Company's reserve for share based payments for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and the year ended December 31, 2017 is set out below:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Balance at beginning of year/period	\$ 36,262	\$ 36,262
Transactions during the year/period	-	-
Balance at end of year/period	\$ 36,262	\$ 36,262

14. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES

The evaluation and exploration expenses of the Company are broken down as follows:

	Six Months ended June 30,		Cumulative to date*
	2018	2017	
Casino Property	\$ -	\$ 25	\$ 325,972
Exploration and evaluation costs	\$ -	\$ 25	\$ 325,972

* Only properties currently under exploration are included in this figure.

Casino Property

Schyan has a total of 39 mining claims at June 30, 2018 (December 31, 2017 – 39 mining claims) located in the Township of Cadillac, county of Abitibi, in the Province of Quebec; of which 22 claims are included in the Casino Property Purchase Agreement and 17 are staked claims.

The Company, over time has allowed certain claims to lapse as they were no longer in line with the Company's strategic objectives and has re-staked claims that Management has deemed to add value to the Company's land holdings.



EXPLORATION SCHYAN EXPLORATION INC.

**Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements
(Unaudited)**
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

14. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES (continued)

Casino Property (continued)

Casino Property Purchase

Pursuant to a purchase agreement dated August 29, 2008, the Company acquired 22 mining claims located in the Township of Cadillac, county of Abitibi, in the Province of Quebec. The purchase price of \$100,000 was settled by the issuance of 1,000,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per share. The property was acquired from a director and officer of the Company.

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company's exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On July 10, 2018, the Company announced that it settled an aggregate of \$410,759 of indebtedness owed to certain arms-length creditors through the issuance of an aggregate of 10,268,987 common shares ("Common Shares") of the Company a price of \$0.04 per Common Share (the "Debt Settlement"). All Common Shares issued in connection with the Debt Settlement are subject to a statutory old period of four month plus a day from the date of issuance in accordance with applicable securities legislation.

On July 18, 2018, the Company announced that it entered into a non-binding letter agreement ("Letter Agreement") with George Hackney, Inc. d.b.a. Trulieve ("Trulieve") whereby the Company and Trulieve have agreed to merge their respective businesses resulting in a reverse takeover of the Company by Trulieve and change the business of the Company from a mining issuer to a marijuana issuer (the "Transaction"). Concurrently with the closing on the Transaction, the resulting issuer will apply to have its shares listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE"). The transaction is subject to the execution of a definitive agreement between Trulieve and the Company and the receipt of CSE, regulatory and shareholder approvals.

On August 16, 2018, the Company announced that it settled an aggregate of \$78,345 of indebtedness owed to certain arms-length creditors through the issuance of an aggregate of 1,958,613 common shares ("Common Shares") of the Company a price of \$0.04 per Common Share (the "Debt Settlement"). All Common Shares issued in connection with the Debt Settlement are subject to a statutory old period of four month plus a day from August 15, 2018 in accordance with applicable securities legislation.